

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 265 OF 2006

ASHOKA KUMAR THAKUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

Respondent(s)

AND Writ Petition (C) No.269/2006

Date: 30/05/2006 These Petitions were taken up suo motu by the Court for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, A.S.G.

Mr. P.Parmeswaran, Adv.

The Court made the following

O R D E R

It has come to our notice that notwithstanding the clear indication given by this Court that in view of the fact that issues relating to reservations for Other Backward Classes are being examined by this Court, agitations, protests and strikes relating to those issues should be immediately called off; more particularly in greater public interest. Surprisingly, the contrary seems to be happening. This is a very serious matter. It is ultimately the people who want to be treated at the hospitals get affected.

List these Writ Petitions tomorrow, the 31st May, 2006.

...2/-

-2-

Let learned Additional Solicitor General file a memorandum indicating the latest position as regards the agitations, protests and strikes relating to the issues. It shall be indicated as to whether they are being continued notwithstanding knowledge about the view indicated by the Court yesterday.

Copy of the order be given to learned Additional Solicitor General.

(N. Annapurna)
Court Master(Vijay Aggarwal)
Court Master